AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1. CONTRACT I0 CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1| 8
2. AMENDMENTMODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO, 5 PROJECT NO (/f applicsbls)
0575 See Block 16C 14EM003188
8. ISSUED BY CODE [00601 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than ltem 6) CODE lo 0601
Richland Operations Office Richland Operations Office
U.S. Department of Energy U.S. Department of Energy
P.O. Box 550, MSIN A7-80 P.O. Box 550, MSIN A7-80
Richland WA 99352 Richland WA 99352
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No,, streef, county, State and ZIP Code) ) A AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
LA
WASHINGTON CLOSURE HANFORD, LLC
Attn: Scott M. Sax, President 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
2620 Fermi Avenue
Richland WA 93354 3 |10A MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO
DE-AC06-05RL14655
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE " 167280762 IFAC'UTYCODE 03/23/2005
1. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLIGITATIONS
{"JThe above numbered soficiiation is amended as set forlh in e 14. The hour and date specified for recsipt of Offers {Jis extended. [ _iis not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended , by one of the following methods: (a) By completing
Hterms 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendmenl on each copy of the offer submitted ; or (c) By
separale fetter or telegram which includes a reference fo the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER ¥ by

virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitied . such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the soficitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (/f required)
See Attached Financial Plan No. 2014-16

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/IORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

JCHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority}
X B.2 - Obligation and Availability of Funds / I.57 - FAR 52.232-22 - Limitation of Funds

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor “lis not. [x]is required to sign this document and retum 1 copies fo the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

Tax ID Number: 94-1381538

DUNS Number: 167280762

A. In accordance with Contract Clauses B.2, Obligation and Availability of Funds, and
I.57, FAR 52.232-22, Limitation of Funds (Apr 1984), the purpose of this modification is to
decrease the amount of funding for the following Inter-Entity Work Orders (IWO): (1) IWO
No. 191627, Med. 4 - funding is hereby decreased by ($14,405.20); and (2) IWO No. 20217s,
Mod. 3 - funding is hereby decreased by ($7,766.12), Total obligated base funding is
hereby decreased by ($22,171.32), from $2,257,681,688.56 to $2,257,659,517.24. Contract
revisions are detailed on Page 2 of this modification.

Continued ...
Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem 2 A or 10A, as haretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Sﬂ SMNS\FM\:C Jenise C. Connerly
Yot i |Gt C Lonnsty |"a215-204

(Signature of Contracting OMicer) /f

NSN 7540-01-152-80 { . STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)

Previous edition unusable Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53,243




River Corridor Closure Contract Page 2 of 8
Contract No: DE-AC06-05RL14655 575

SF30 BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION:

B. This modification hereby deobligates base funding in the amount of ($22,171.32) for FY
2014 as detailed below and in the “Financial Plan Report — Detail” (Financial Plan No. 2014-
16), attached as Page 4 of this modification.

1. Funding in the amount of ($14,405.20) is hereby deobligated from the contract for IWO
No. 191627, Mod. 4, under Program No. 1721310 with the Pacific Northwest National
Laboratory (PNNL). A copy of IWO No. 191627, Mod. 4, and the associated
“Certification of Funds Available for Withdrawal” document are included as Pages 5 and
6 of this modification.

2. Funding in the amount of ($7,766.12) is hereby deobligated from the contract for IWO
No. 202176, Mod. 3, under Program No. 1721310 with PNNL. A copy of IWO No.
202176, Mod. 3, and the associated “Certification of Funds Available for Withdrawal”
document are attached as Pages 7 and 8 of this modification.

C. Contract Section B, paragraph B.2(a), is modified to reflect a decrease of ($22,171.32) in
obligated base funding, from $2,257,681,688.56 to $2,257,659,517.24. Contract Section
B.2(a) has been changed as detailed below. Contract Replacement Page B-2 is attached to
this modification.

FROM:

“Pursuant to the Section I clause entitled Limitation of Funds, total funds in the amount of
$2,257,681,688.56 have been allotted for obligation and are available for payment for
services provided from the effective date of this Contract through the period estimated to end
September 30, 2015.”

TO:

“Pursuant to the Section I clause entitled Limitation of Funds, total funds in the amount of
$2,257,659,517.24 have been allotted for obligation and are available for payment for
services provided from the effective date of this Contract through the period estimated to end
September 30, 2015.”

D. The amount of ARRA funding obligated remains unchanged at $233,588,557.29. Total
obligated funding for both base and ARRA is $2,491,248,074.53.

There are no other changes to the terms and conditions of the contract.

End of Modification 575



River Corridor Closure Contract Section B
Contract No. DE-AC06-05RL14655 575

B.2

B.3

B.4

reimbursed on a cost, no fee, basis. In addition, such costs will be excluded from all Cost
Performance Incentive Fee payments and calculations under Section B and elsewhere in
this contract. The Contractor understands, however, that the pension cost for incumbent
employees will not be separately funded and is included in the funding amounts shown in
the Funding Profile, Section J, Attachment J-11, entitled RCC Funding Profile.

(e) The contractor shall, in accordance with the terms of this contract, provide the personnel,
materials, supplies, and services and do all things necessary for, or incident to, providing
its best efforts to perform the Recovery Act work. This work will be identified by Work
Breakdown Structure (WBS) activity in Section B, Table B.2 and detailed in Section J,
Attachment J-1 upon definitization.

OBLIGATION AND AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

(a) Pursuant to the Section | clause entitled Limitation of Funds, total funds in the amount of
$2,257,659,517.24 have been allotted for obligation and are available for payment for
services provided from the effective date of this Contract through the period estimated to
end September 30, 2015.

(b) Pursuant to the clause in Section I, entitled “Limitation of Funds,” total funds in the
amount of $233,588,557.29 are obligated herein and made available for payment of
allowable costs and fee earned related only to the Recovery Act work from the effective
date of Modification A099 through the period of performance for the Recovery Act work,
contained in Section F.

(© Except as may be specifically provided in the Section | clause entitled Nuclear Hazards
Indemnity Agreement, the duties and obligations of the U.S. Department of Energy (DOE)
hereunder calling for the expenditure of appropriated funds shall be subject to the
availability of funds appropriated by the U.S. Congress that DOE may legally spend for
such purposes.

ALLOWABILITY OF SUBCONTRACTOR FEE

€) If the Contractor is part of a teaming arrangement as described in Federal Acquisition
Regulation (FAR) 9.601, the team shall share in this Contract fee structure. Separate
additional subcontractor fees for individual team members will not be considered an
allowable cost under the Contract. If a subcontractor, supplier, or lower-tier
subcontractor is a wholly owned, majority owned, or affiliate of any team member, any
fee or profit paid to such entity will not be considered an allowable cost under this
Contract.

(b) The subcontractor fee restriction in subsection (a) does not apply to members of the
Contractor’s team that are: (i) small business(es); (ii) Protégé firms as part of an
approved Mentor-Protégé relationship under the Section H clause entitled Mentor-
Protégé Program; (iii) subcontractors under a competitively awarded firm-fixed price or
firm-fixed unit price subcontract; or (iv) commercial items as defined at FAR 2.101.

INCENTIVE FEE STRUCTURE

(a) “Completion of Contract Requirements” is defined as performance of all requirements
described in this Contract (except those requirements customarily reserved for Contract
closeout and final payment) on or before September 30, 2015. Except for the Schedule
Performance Incentive Fee, completion of Contract Requirements is a condition
precedent to earning any of the Group A and Group B incentive fee under Clause B.7(c)
and (d).

B-2



Fiscal Year: 2014

Financial Plan Number: 16 Fiscal Month: 12 | Financial Plan Report - Detail with Appr Year I
Contract Modification Number: 14EM003188

Rpt Entity: RL Washington Closure Hanford

RL14655 - Washington Closure Hanford

Site: RL

Page 1 of 1
Report: RFP0013

Report Generated on: September 22, 2014 at 07:19:42

PM
Appr Rpt Fund Leg Legacy Obj. Local Legacy Beginning BA Total
Year Entity Code FT Program B&R Class  Use Project WFO Order Number Uncosted Obs Previous Change Revised Available
2014 421801 00922 YY 1721310 YN1901000 25400 0000000 0000000 0425156 0.00 55,000.00 -14,405.20 40,594.80 40,594.80
AY 2014 - IEWO 191627 FY13 WCH SUPPORT OF THE CITY OF RICHLAND 300 AREA ELECTRICAL SERVICE
PROJECT - Mod 4 - Deobligate/Close
2014 421801 00922 YY 1721310 YN1901000 25499 0000000 0000000 0425217 0.00 40,000.00 -7,766.12 32,233.88 32,233.88
AY 2014 - PNNL IEWO 202176 - Field Coordination for 300 area electrical service - Mod 3 - Deobligation/Close
Total for Program Parent/Control Point: YN1901000 0.00 95,000.00 22171.32 72,828.68 72,828.68
Total for Fund Type: YY 0.00 95,000.00 -22,171.32 72,828.68 72,828.68
Total for Recipient Code: RL 0.00 95,000.00 -22,171.32 72,828.68 72,828.68
Total for Reporting Entity: 421801 0.00 95,000.00 -22,171.32 72,828.68 72,828.68
Total for RL14655 - Washington Closure Hanford 0.00 95,000.00 -22,171.32 72,828.68 72,828.68

This financial plan was generated for the following options: All Transactions




INTER-ENTITY WORK ORDER (IWO)

Pacific Northwest IEWO # Budget Office
NATIONAL LABORATORY WFO Code Use Only
DATE COMPLETION DATE I'WO No: 191627

June 27, 2014 December 31, 2014 Mod No: 4  Line No:1

A
SUBMIT INVOICES TO;
Battelle Accounts Payable
Reference; IWO No
PO Box 999, MS J1-04
Richland WA 99354

SHIP TO

Battelle for the USDOE
6th & W Street, Bidg 790
Richland, WA 99354

CONTRACTOR:
Washington Closure Hanford .
Richland, WA 99352

191627

Payment Terms: Net 30 Days
FOB Point; N/A
Shipping Method: N/A

Tel:  509-371-7546

Fax:  509-371-7551

Email: AP.invoices@pnl.gov

This document is not a contract. It is an Inter-entity Work Order (IWO), issued for services, equipment, or materials to be supplied under
Washington Closure Hanford Government Contract DE-ACO06-05RL14655 which is necessary and required in connection with

Battelle Memorial Institute, Pacific Northwest Division's Government Contract D E-AC05-76R1.01830 to operate the Pacific Northwest

National Laboratory (PNNL) for the U.S. Department of Energy (DOE). Accounting for the cost of the services, equipment or materials will

be made in accordance with practice and procedures required by the DOE A ccounting Handbook unless other DOE instructions govern.

Scope Title: FY13 Support of the COR 300 Area Electrical Service Project. Mod 4 de-obligates funding.
Statement of work, Work Locations, and Identified Risks attached. Items were previously attached,

Special Requirements: Work performed at Washington Closure Hygsite (byWCH  or subcontractors) shall comply withWCH Workers Safety
and Health Program (WSHP); Price-Anderson Amendment Act (PAAA) nuciear safety rules and reporting requirements; Environmental,
Safety, Health and Quality requirements and applicable site access authonzanons and Security requirements as determined by WCH  prime

contract negotiated with the Department of Energy.

Work performed in PNNL facilities or work places shall be in accordance with PNNL's Workers Safety and Health Program and work
control documents. WCH project-specific procedures and/or equipment developed in support of this work will be subject to review and

approval by PNINL for conformance with PNNL's WSHP.

PNNL Technical Administrator:
Name: Bill Steward
Phone; 509-371-7038

E-mail

Performer Technical POC:

Name: Candace Gifford
Phone: 509-372-9025
E-mail

Cost Limitation;
Previous Action: $80,000.00
Current Action: §$14,405.20)

Total Authorized: $65,504.80

Period of Performance:
Start date: 10/01/2012
End date: 12/31/2014

Total Authotized amount above must not be exceeded without the prior written approval of the Battelle PNNL Budget Office.

The PNNL Technical Administrator of the work to be performed under the terms of this IWO shall issue instructions as necessary.

These instructions must, in all cases, be within the scope of this TWO and ~ Washington Closure Hanford  should withhold action on any
instruction which does not meet this requirement.
Pacific Northwest National Laboratory

Date Signed

;2‘ . 4 : patricia.gibbons@pnnl.gov

o

1 2014.08.20 14:03:26 -07'00°
Patricia Gibbons, TWO Specialist
PNNL Budget Office

(Signature andfiti¢of persqﬂuthonzed to sign)

T-10-9014




e RICHLAND OPERATIONS OFFICE CERTIFICATION OF
FUNDS AVAILABLE FOR WITHDRAWAL

[
1 T0: 3. RESPONSIBLE BUDGET ANALYST: ;JA: 7
Tmo*i'k\, \/o\3e r~ /‘\/\ ~ @%/

FAX NO. Z

4. RESPONSIBLE PROGRAM MANAGER:

2. ¢cc
Signature
5, SOURCE: )
APPROPRIATION | FUND TYPE CiD BNR ABSATP PRNAGU $ AMOUNT
AVI4- 00q22,  |RUMNESS| MAIBI0 [ Db miss | ez 14, 405.20 _|
Ay 14 00922 |PLIYLS5 | 1721810 |BE2s211 1Z852114 176k 12

TOTAL AMOUNT OF FUNDS BEING CERTIFIED |$ ;{&, 113

6. EXPLANATION: EFFECTIVE FOR MONTH é ! < 2 > ffl

PNNL ‘IWOj OFre Q(O:ﬁzicl and have vemal nmﬁ %rﬂlﬁj
Certificatidn required to de-ob +he fu n@ and
ct Yhe closet-oul. per~ DOE-RL and PNNL%S r‘eg

(Information Validated - A4 5//7//@

7. CONTRACTOR CERTIFYING OFFICIAL: . g
NTRACTS MR, —F o 8/19/4-
8. avseeyfuwns CONTROL ANALYST: Bl /L
Jifforal 77 ijnd Bate Y
L X ejafiy

9. FINANCIAL CERTIFYING OFFICIAL:
CRD/ CoMTROLLER Svon N Y @aﬂdoate

ult in an over-obligation of funds

10. | hereby certify that the above funds are available for withdrawal and will not
Director Signature Required?

Oves B No

Budget Division Director (Sign and Date)

The purpose of this form is to cerlify funds availabllity. items 1-5, 8-8 are mandatory. ltem 7 is mandatory only when withdrawing funds from a contractor,
This form musl be signed by the Director of the Budget Division or his signature representative.

Distribution: Fax to HQ; Original - BUD OFF FILE; ce: 2-4 and 7-9



INTER-ENTITY WORK ORDER (IW0O)

Pacific Northwest EWO # Budget Office
NATIONAL LABORATORY WFO Code Use Only
DATE COMPLETION DATE I'WO No: 202176
June 27, 2014 January 31, 2014 Mod No: 3 Line No:1
A O . )

ichiang ackie.hamiltoh
CONTRACTOR: SHIP TO: SUBMIT INVOICES TO:
: Battelle for the USDOE Batteile Accounts Payable
gaﬁr'“gtmig’gs;gz Hanford 6th & W Street, Bldg 790 Reference: IWONo 202176
icnland, Richland, WA 99354 PO Box 999, MS 11-04

Richland WA 99354

Payment Terms: Net 30 Days
FOB Point: N/A Tel:  509-371-7546

Shipping Method: N/A Fax: 509-371-7551

Email: AP.invoices@pnl.gov

This document is not a contract. It is an Inter-entity Work Order (IWQ), issued for services, equipment, or materials to be supplied under
Washington Closure Hanford Government Contract DE-AC06-05RL14655  which is necessary and required in connection with

Battelle Memorial Institute, Pacific Northwest Division's Government Contract D E-AC05-76R1.01830 to operate the Pacific Northwest

National Laboratory (PNNL) for the U.S. Department of Energy (DOE). Accounting for the cost of the services, equipment or materials will

be made in accordance with practice and procedures required by the DOE Accounting Handbook unless other DOE instructions govern.

Scope Title: Provide field project coordination for new 300 area electrical services. Mod 3 Deobligates funding.
Statement of work, Work Locations, and Identified Risks were previously attached.

Special Requirements: Work performed at Washington Closure Hgysite (byWCH  or subcontractors) shall comply withWCH Workers Safety
and Health Program (WSHP); Price-Anderson Amendment Act (PAAA) nuclear safety rules and reporting requirements; Environmental,
Safety, Health and Quality requirements and applicable site access authorizations and Security requirements as determined by WCH  prime

contract negotiated with the Department of Energy.

Work performed in PNNL facilities or work places shall be in accordance with PNNL's Workers Safety and Health Program and work
control documents. WCH project-specific procedures and/or equipment developed in support of this work will be subject to review and

approval by PNNL for conformance with PNNL's WSHP.

PNNL Technical Administrator:

Name: Michelle Duncan
Phone: 509-371-7371

E-mail

Performer Technical POC:
Name: Candace Gifford
Phone: 509-372-9025
E-mail

Period of Performance:
Start date: 02/06/2013
End date: 01/312014

Cost Limitation:

Previous Action: $115,000.00
Current Action: $$37,766.12)
Total Authorized: $107,233.88

Total Authorized amount above must not be exceeded without the prior written approval of the Battelle PNNL Budget Office.

The PNNL Technical Administrator of the work to be performed under the terms of this IWO shall issue instructions as necessary,
These instructions must, in all cases, be within the scope of this IWQ and ~ Washington Closure Hanford  should withhold action on any

instruction which does not meet this requirement.
Pacific Northwest National Laboratory

¥l

| patricia Gibbons - j_, . K L

W ""2014.06.27 09:32:20 -07°00° ) @.\/ @S.

Patricia Gibbons, 1WO Specialist (Signature andVifle of person authorized to sign) C?_ IO'&)W’
PNNL Budget Office

Date Signed




%ésfs?;‘ RICHLAND OPERATIONS OFFICE CERTIFICATION OF
FUNDS AVAILABLE FOR WITHDRAWAL

F ) 4

£
D
1. TO: T, mc+k\7, \/qse - 3. RESPONSIBLE BUDGET ANALYST: IJ/F %/
FAX NO. /-\/\ %ﬂﬂbtuff/

4. RESPONSIBLE PROGRAM MANAGER:

2. ¢
Signature
5. SOURCE:
APPROPRIATION | FUND TYPE CiD BNR ABSFTP PRNEQU $ AMOUNT
AMi4- 00922, |RUIYLSS| 172310 [B92 - ar, :ﬁ?‘” |4, 465, 20
Ay 4 L0922 |BLINSS| 1721810 |Si%ea11 |"202174 176612

TOTAL AMOUNT OF FUNDS BEING CERTIFIED |$ 22, 1711, 3R

8. EXPLANATION; EFFECTIVE FOR MONTH é 3: <t 2 Qlfl

PNNL IWOs are closed and have r’{mmnnﬁ ﬂmdmj

Certificatidn required o de-ob the fu n@ and

?‘Sxf’d ‘he aos ouL. per DOE-RL and PNNLS Fe%
rmation Val Lda:hed &‘ﬁg//q//@

7. CONTRACTOR CERTIFYING OFFICIAL: . & // 9/ /4-
CoNTRACTS MAR ter Sign and Date

8. WUNDS CONTROL ANALYST: B :
, ign and Date //?’//Lzé

9. FINANCIAL CERTIFYING OFFICIAL: ﬂ_}, > & / 9 / 1y
4  a—

CFo/ CONTEOLLER Sron Cj

10. | hereby certify that the above funds are available for withdrawal and will not fe€ult in an over-obligation of funds

Director Signature Required?

O vYes &No

Buoget Division Director (Sign and Date)

The purpose of this form Is to certify funds avaliabllity. items 1-5, 8-9 are mandatory. ftern 7 is mandatory only when withdrawing funds from a contractor.
This form must be signed by the Director of the Budget Division or his signature representative.

Distribution: Fax to HQ, Original - BUD OFF FILE; cc: 2-4 and 7-9




	575 - SF30 Page 1 Executed
	575 - Block 14 Continuation
	575 - Contract Replacement Page B-2
	575 (14EM003188) FINAL FIN PLAN 2014-16
	IWO 191627 Cover Sheet and Cert of De-ob
	IWO 191627 Mod 4 Cover Sheet
	191627 Cert of Funds for Withdrawal ($14,405.20)

	IWO 202176 Cover Sheet and Cert of De-ob
	IWO 202176 Mod 3
	202176 Cert of Funds for Withdrawal ($7,766.12)


